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March 22, 2013

STAFF COMMENTS

TO THE

DERRY TOWNSHIP

PLANNING COMMISSION

FOR THE PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT

PLAN FOR APPLE RETAIL PROPERTIES (CHIPOTLE),

PLAT #1229

1. The plan titled 'Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan for Apple Retail

Properties' proposes the development of a portion of property on the south side of West

Chocolate Avenue, west of Ridge Road. The area proposed for development is

comprised of 4 parcels of land owned by the Hershey Trust Company. Three of the

parcels are owned by fee simple deed. The fourth parcel is a portion of the vacated

Ridge Road right-of-way. The gross lot area of all of the property is 24,750 square feet.

The plans indicate that the net lot area, after the dedication of right-of-way for the

widening of the alley known as South First Street, will be 23,235 square feet. This

property is located in the Downtown Commercial, Chocolate Avenue Preservation

overlay, and Downtown Commercial sign overlay zoning districts. Although it is not

clearly stated within the land development plan documents, it is believed that a Chipotle

Mexican Grill restaurant is still proposed on this site.

These plans also include the improvement of property owned by Derry Township.

This development is permitted by a perpetual easement granted by the Township to the

Hershey Trust Company on December 31,2009. This easement entitles the Hershey

Trust Company to utilize a portion of the property of Derry Township for "green space

(including a landscaped streetscape as hereinafter provided) and driveway access

between the Trust Company property and Ridge Road ... " This area is also permitted to
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be considered as a part of the Trust Company property for the purposes of calculating

dimensional requirements of the Township's Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision and Land

Development Ordinance. This agreement also requires that the easement area is to

remain "in substantially the condition shown on Exhibit B", which is a photograph of the

"park" area, and allows the parties to mutually amend the agreement by correspondence

without formal amendment to the written agreement.

The plan proposes a 2,300-square-foot building supported by 27 regular parking

spaces, 2 handicapped-accessible spaces, and 1 loading/unloading space. Under the

terms of the Zoning Ordinance, the 27 parking spaces proposed would allow for a total of

up to 81 seats within or outside of the restaurant. The plans include a proposal to widen

South First Street to the site entrance, as well as an 'in-only' access from Ridge Road.

The proposed development is reliant on relief granted by the Zoning Hearing Board

under case no. 2010-37, extending the dimensional nonconformities that had existed on

the property prior to the demolition of the various buildings. This included a continuation

of dimensional relief associated with setbacks and impervious cover. The

owner/applicant also has a current application filed with the Zoning Hearing Board

seeking relief of two other dimensional requirements, generally summarized as parking in

the setback areas. More importantly, this current application before the Zoning Hearing

Board requests a use variance to establish a fast food restaurant, as defined in the

Zoning Ordinance, on the property. There is presently an ordinance amendment

proposed that may have an effect on the "use" relief requested. The proposed ordinance

amendment further defines types of restaurants and where they may be permitted. It is

scheduled for Planning Commission consideration on April 2, 2013, and for a public

hearing with the Board of Supervisors on April 9, 2013. At present, the proposed

ordinance amendment does not have an affect on the processing of Plat #1229.

A traffic study was not submitted as part of the land development plan package.

However, a traffic study was submitted to the Zoning Hearing Board for their

consideration and to address some health, safety, and welfare concerns of the Zoning

Hearing Board. The traffic study submitted to the Zoning Hearing Board was reviewed by

HRG, but their comments were never publicly presented due to the fact that the applicant

had requested a continuance of the hearing until the meeting scheduled for April 17,

2



h·~estumpt\doc\pclstalfcom\plaIS 1201 through 12S011229.doc

2013. I am requesting that this traffic study, or a revised version of it, be submitted as

part of the land development plan so that its findings and recommendations can be

incorporated into this process. In addition, an adjacent property owner has hired Doug

Plank of the ELA Group to review the traffic study and offer his comments. I have

provided the Planning Commission with a copy of his review. Traffic at this intersection is

of paramount importance to the applicant, the Township, and the general public. I believe

that it is in the best interest of the Township and the developer to have HRG consider

those comments in the review of the land development plan and associated traffic study.

I would encourage the applicant to ask that HRG consider Mr. Plank's comments from the

ELA study for the sake of completeness and transparency.

All visual aspects of this proposal are subject to the review of the Derry Township

Design Review Board. On November 26, 2012, the applicant received a Certificate of

Appropriateness from the Design Review Board for "the basic layout of the parking lot;

the location and size of the footprint; and the basic architectural concept of the 'Semi-

Traditional' building (brick, granite look, story and a half structure}." The applicant must

still obtain a Certificate of Appropriateness for all signage, lighting, plantings, building

design, and colors.

I believe that this plan is generally consistent with the 1991 Comprehensive Plan

as well as the current vision and mission statement. It will act to bring some variety in

development and choices into the village area of the Township. Further, it is

redeveloping existing properties as infill development. Ideally, mixed uses on this

property and a little more intensity of development would be embraced by the spirit of the

comprehensive planning, but at present this type of development is limited by the parking

requirements of the Zoning regulations.

2. Waivers are requested from the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance as

follows. The applicant's justification is shown in italics and is followed by my

recommendation.

a. From Sections 185-12.D.(3).(a).[21], [22], [23] and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[19],

[20], [21] - Stormwater sewer, sanitary sewer, water, and gas plans and

profiles.
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"A waiver is requested of the requirement that all existing stormwater,

sanitary, water and gas facilities be profiled. Only those features affected by

the development are profiled on the plans. n

Staff recommendation: As written, the requested waiver only seeks relief

from showing profiles for any utility unaffected by the plans. I recommend

that the waiver be granted. The applicant shall include a waiver for plan and

profile scale or adjust the profiles to the required 1" = 5' vertical and 1" = 50'

horizontal, and shall also profile the utilities that are affected by surface

grading changes.

b. From Section 185-18.F - Concrete monumentation.

"A waiver of the requirement that all monuments be made of concrete is

requested. The plan proposes the use of steel pins or rebar for those curves

or corners located within a cartway or sidewalk. n

Staff recommendation: I recommend that the waiver be granted. The

applicant should include points '0' and 'P' as shown on their plans.

c. From Section 185-25.A - Driveway location.

"A waiver of the requirement that driveways be located at least 60 feet from

a street intersection is requested. The plan proposes the placement of

"right-in only" driveway 37 feet to the edge of pavement from the Ridge

Road/First Street intersection and 44 feet to the centerline of said driveway."

Staff recommendation: I recommend that the waiver be granted. The

agreement between the Township and the Trust Company (noted in the

narrative portion of this report) required any access from this site onto Ridge

Road to be a minimum of 75 feet from the south side of West Chocolate
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Avenue. Since the site is also bordered by an alley on the south side, it is

impossible to meet the 60' intersection separation. In that the Township

restricted the use of the property in this fashion, it is appropriate and

necessary to grant the relief.

d. From Section 185-25.D - Driveway angle.

"A waiver of the requirement that driveways shall intersect streets only at

right angles is requested. The skewed driveway as proposed helps promote

the "right-in only" movement by making the entering left maneuver difficult to

make. The 90 degree requirement typically applies to exiting vehicles and

maintaining lines of sight to oncoming vehicles."

Staff recommendation: I recommend that the waiver be granted.

e. From Section 185-34.A.(1) - Sidewalk location.

"A waiver is requested of the requirement that all new sidewalks must be

constructed within the right-or-way of abutting streets. The plan proposes

the construction of a sidewalk parallel to Ridge Road but not within the right-

of-way of Ridge Road. "

Staff recommendation: I recommend that the waiver be granted.

f. From Section 185-34.A.(2) - Sidewalk construction.

"A waiver is requested of the requirement that all new sidewalks be

constructed of poured concrete. The plan proposes the construction of

portions of sidewalk with pervious pavers."
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Staff recommendation: If the sidewalk is being constructed to be

considered a pervious material, the ordinances require that it be designed

and approved as a stormwater BMP. As part of this approval, an agreement

will need to be written for the continued maintenance and operation of the

facility. In order to recommend that this waiver be granted, the applicant

shall provide copies of the BMP Operation and Maintenance Agreement

indicating that the ordinary maintenance, including any conditions associated

with winter maintenance and ultimate replacement of the facility, will be at

the property owner's expense. I can recommend this waiver be granted if

these conditions are met.

3. The following is a list of necessary corrections/revisions:

a. Zoning Ordinance

i. The applicant is pursuing a use variance for a fast food restaurant, as

defined under the terms of the current ordinance. As such, plans

cannot be recommended for approval until this issue is resolved.

Section 225-57. A. (21)

ii. The plans propose a minor encroachment into the front setback of

Ridge Road (parking space 10), as well as more substantial

encroachments into the front yard of West Chocolate Avenue (spaces

1, 2,26, and 27). As such, plans cannot be recommended for approval

until this is resolved. Section 225-173

iii. Provide a note on the plans that activities and improvements proposed

on this plan are subject to the issuance of a Certificate of

Appropriateness by the Design Review Board. This includes lighting

fixtures, surface features, the building, and plantings as proposed on

sheet 17. Section 225-140
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iv. Identify indoor and outdoor seating for the purposes of determining

adequate parking needs. Section 225-133

v. Correct the notation for lot width to be 'minimum'. Section 225-60.H

vi. Clearly indicate the coverage limits in consideration of the utilization of

the lands of the Township as permitted by the agreement recorded in

Instrument No. 20090043085. Section 225-60

b. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance

i. Include the Township of Derry as an owner and signatory of this plan.

Sections 185-12.0. (3). (a).[1], [48] and 185-13.E. (4). (a).[1], [46J

ii. Provide a north arrow for the plan views on sheets 7 and 8. Sections

185-12.0. (3). (a).[5] and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[5J

iii. Provide a graphic scale on sheet 7. Sections 185-12.0. (3). (a).[6J and

185-13.E.(4). (a).[6J

iv. Provide metes and bounds for the defined right-of-way of Ridge Road

through the lands of the Township of Derry. Sections 185-

12.0. (3). (a).[7] and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[7]

v. Provide easements, including metes and bounds, and for existing

water, sewer, and storm pipes and facilities that traverse the properties

outside of the Ridge Road right-of-way. Sections 185-12.0.(3).(a).[7]

and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[7]

vi. Indicate the total square footage of the Township property available for

use in determining dimensional ratios. Sections 185-12.0.(3).(a).[11]

and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[12]

7



h:~.stumpt\doc\pc\sl.ffcom\pl.ts 1201 through 12S0\1229.doc

vii. Correct the total tract area on the NDA table shown on sheet 5.

Sections 185-12.0.(3).(a).[11J and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[12J

viii. Provide the design width of right-of-way and pavement for the South

First Street improvements. Sections 185-12.0.(3).(a).[17J, [19J and

185-13.E.(4).(a).[15J, [17J

ix. Provide the size of the existing storm pipe that spans through Inlet 1-1

on sheet 11 and on the profile on sheet 12. Sections 185-

12.0. (3). (a).[21J and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[19J

x. Provide profiles for all existing utilities and storm pipes that are subject

to changes in the surface grading. Sections 185-12.0.(3).(a).[21J, [22J,

[23J and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[19J, [20J, [21J

xi. Identify the size of all sewer, water, gas, and stormwater lines on

sheets 3 and 9. Sections 185-12.0.(3).(a).[21J, [22J, [23J and 185-

13.E.(4).(a).[19J, [20J, [21J

XII. Provide the size and location of the water meter pit on the plan and

profile views. Sections 185-12.0. (3). (a).[23J and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[21J

xiii. Identify the pipe crossing the water lateral on the profile view. Sections

185-12.0.(3).(a).[21J, [22J, [23J and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[19J, [20J, [21J

xiv. Include depths of infiltration areas on all profiles. Sections 185-

12.0.(3).(a).[21J, [22J, [23J and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[19J, [20J, [21J
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xv. Provide all plans and profiles at a horizontal scale of 1" = 50' and a

vertical scale of 1" = 5', or request a waiver. Sections 185-

12.0.(3).(a).[21J, [22J, [23J and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[19J, [20J, [21J

xvi. Correct the titles on the storm profiles to reference the proper inlets.

Sections 185-12.0. (3). (a).[21J and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[19J

xvii. Complete the existing/proposed grades and include all of the utility

crossings on the profile views. Sections 185-12.0.(3).(a).[21], [22J, [23J

and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[19J, [20J, [21J

xviii. Identify the areas that are constructed of porous materials (BMPs) that

are neither impervious or vegetative in the Site Data table. Sections

185-12.0. (3). (a).[26J and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[25J

xix. Provide the location of all proposed regulatory signs. Sections 185-

12.0. (3). (a). [30J and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[29J

xx. Provide information substantiating the sight distance for the intersection

of Ridge Road and South First Street. Sections 185-12.0.(3).(a).[31J

and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[31J

xxi. Clearly note all easements and conditions associated with the property,

including details of Instrument No. 20090043085. Sections 185-

12.0. (3). (a).[38J and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[42J

xxii. Provide statements from utilities related to any conditions associated

with their easements. Section 185-12.0.(3).(a).[39J
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xxiii. Note the requirement and inclusion of the loading/unloading spaces

with the parking summary on the plan. Sections 185-12.0.(3).(a).[44]

and 185-13.E.(4).(a).[40]

xxiv. Depict the proposed driveway crosswalk at the site driveway along

Ridge Road and at the crossing of South First Street on the site

improvement plan, sheet 6. Sections 185-12.0.(3). (a).[44] and 185-

13.E.(4).(a).[40]

xxv. The dogwood tree proposed along West Chocolate Avenue is

inappropriate. The tree should be replaced by a Sweetgum or other

permitted street tree. Sections 185-12.0.(3).(a).[46], 185-

13.E.(4). (a).[41] ofthe Subdivision and Land Oevelopment Ordinance

and Section 201-28 of the Tree Ordinance

xxvi. Include a copy of the Township deed as a source of title in the

supporting data. Sections 185-12.0. (3).(a).[47] and 185-

13.E.(4).(a).[45J

xxvii. Define the land of the vacated portion of Ridge Road and note

ownership by the Hershey Trust Company in accordance with item 1.b

of Instrument No. 20090043085. Sections 185-12.0. (3).(a).[47J and

185-13.E.(4). (a).{45J

xxviii. Provide complete copies of the traffic impact study for consideration by

the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors. Section 185-

12.0. (4). (c)

xxix. Provide data substantiating minimum fire hydrant flow requirements,

flow availability, recharge capabilities, and duration of flow as required
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by the specifications of Section 185-36.B of the Subdivision and Land

Development Ordinance. Section 185-12.0. (4). (g)

xxx. Provide details for all of the regulatory signs consistent with PennDOT

Title 67. Sections 185-13.E.(4).(a).{30J, 185-35

xxxi. Provide traffic studies for each regulatory sign in accordance with Title

67 of PennDOT regulations. Section 185-13.E.(5).(a)

xxxii. Identify at what point in the staging of the erosion and sedimentation

control design the sediment trap will be installed. Provide details for

any inlet modifications that are necessary to utilize the sediment trap.

Section 185-21.C

xxxiii. Provide evidence that emergency and delivery vehicles can access the

lot. Section 185-30.B

xxxiv. Provide lighting information on the lighting plan for areas of West

Chocolate Avenue and Ridge Road to ensure safety and convenience

in accordance with the ordinance. Also include on the lighting plan any

lighting that would be mounted on the building to illuminate the

pedestrian areas. Section 185-33.B

xxxv. Provide Signature, seal, and certification on the lighting plan to show

conformance with the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance

requirements as well as those of the Zoning Ordinance. Section 185-

33.E

xxxvi. Provide details of light shields required to control lighting of adjacent

properties as indicated on the lighting plan. Section 185-33.F
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xxxvii. Portions of the sidewalk on the east side of the building exceed 5%.

These areas need to be designed as ramps, or the grading needs to be

revised to be less than 5%. Section 185-13.E.(5).(f)

xxxviii. The sidewalk connecting the building to West Chocolate Avenue has a

slope in excess of 16%. The applicant should consider either stairs or a

series of ramps to facilitate safe access to the property at this point.

Section 185-13.E.(5).(f)

xxxix. Adjust the alignment of the ramp on the northern side of the one-way

entrance to the property from Ridge Road to align with the ramp on the

southern side of the driveway. Section 185-13.E.(5).(f)

xl. Pervious pavers are not recommended under the dumpster pad due to

the weight of the surface facilities and possible clogging of the

permeable joint material and filter fabric by debris, jeopardizing the

intended permeability. Section 185-13.E.(5).(f)

xli. Remove the detail for the non-bicycle safe grate on sheet 15 or specify

where it is to be used on the property. Section 185-13.E.(5).(f)

xlii. Consider a better designed location for the "ribbon" bicycle rack. The

manufacturer's recommendation suggests a 2.5' clearance on the front

side of the rack and a 4.5' clearance on the backside of the rack. As

installed, bicycles will protrude into the landscape area and riders must

leave the hard surface areas to park bicycles. Section 185-13.E.(5).(f)

xliii. Provide a note detailing the intention to convey all tracts into one parcel

and provide a draft of the revised deed. Section 185-13.E. (5).(f)
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xliv. Complete the text of the waiver requests on sheet 2 related to

Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance Sections 185-25.A and

185-25.0. Section 185-52.B

c. Stormwater Management Ordinance

i. Provide standard stormwater notes 6 and 15 from Chapter 174,

Appendix F. Section 174-20.A.(22).(e)

4. The Derry Township Police Department has reviewed the plan and their comments

were focused on clearly marking the one way entrance from Ridge Road.

5. HRG has reviewed the plan and their comments are incorporated herein by

reference.

6. The Derry Township Municipal Authority has reviewed the plan and their comments

are incorporated herein by reference.

7. The Dauphin County Planning Commission has reviewed the plan and their

comments are incorporated herein by reference.

8. I recommend rejection of Plat #1229 due to the zoning issues, necessary Design

Review Board approval, and volume of outstanding comments to be addressed.

~peCtfUIlY submitted by:

~l0.~
Charles W. Emerick, j~
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